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GENERAL REFERENCE

ARMITAGE, G. & BAYNTON-WILLIAMS, A. The World at Their
Fingertips. Eighteenth-Century British Two-Sheet Double
— Hemisphere World Maps. London 2012.

Oblong 4to, 262pp., c.150 illustrations, (largely in
colour), original cloth in d.w., very good. £30.00

The first study of this singularly British map form,
produced between 1680 and 1807, both as a source of
geographical information as well as a type of fashion
statement indicating an owner's interests.

ARROWSMITH, Sarah. Mappa Mundi. Hereford's Curious Map.
Almeley 2015.

Small 4to, vii, 88pp., coloured illustrations, original
paper, as new. £10.00

BAGROW, Leo. History of Cartography. Revised and enlarged
by R.A. Skelton. Chicago 1985.

Second edition, enlarged, small 4to, 312pp., coloured
frontispiece and 26 coloured plates, illustrations, a
few corners lightly creased, original cloth in very
slightly faded and torn d.w. £45.00

BAYNTON-WILLIAMS, Ashley. The Curious Map Book. London
2015,

4to, 240pp., 100 coloured illustrations, original cloth
in d.w., as new. £25.00

A survey of 100 maps, largely drawn from examples in the
British Library, of maps reproduced in a variety of
unusual forms, i.e. animals etc., as well as their use
in games, puzzles and commercial products.

BIRKETT, Deya. Off the Beaten Track. Three Centuries of
Women Travellers. Foreword by Jan Morris. London 2004.

Small 4to, l44pp., illustrations, (some in colour),
original printed boards, very good. £10.00

Issued to accompany an exhibition at the National Portrait
Gallery.



10.

11.

BREMAN, Paul. Military Architecture Printed in Venice.
An annotated catalogue. Utrecht 2002.

8vo, 418pp., 35 illustrations, original cloth, good.
£120.00

An annotated catalogue of 350 books, concentrating on

the 'golden' period of such publishing from 1524 to 1624,
and ending with the cessation of Venice as an independent
state. Full collations, extensive annotations and indexes
of printers and locations for each entry.

BROECKE, Marcel van der. Ortelius Atlas Maps. An
illustrated guide. Houten 2011.

Second revised edition, 8vo, 708pp., illustrations,
original printed boards, very good. £70.00

CARHART, George. Frederick de Wit and the First Concise
Reference Atlas. Leiden and Boston, Ma., 2016.

Folio, 589pp., coloured illustrations, original cloth in
d.w., as new. £105.00

An immense and detailed study of the life and career of
de Wit, (1629-1706), one of the most prestigious dealers
in maps and prints during the 17th century in Holland,
including a cartobibliography of his output.

CRONE, G.R. Maps and their Makers. An introduction to
the history of cartography. Folkestone 1978.
Fifth edition, 4to, (x), 152pp., illustrations, original

cloth in d.w., good. £12.00

CRUISING ASSOCIATION LIBRARY. A Collection of books for
seamen & students of nautical literature atlases and
charts. Gathered by Herbert J. Hanson. London 1954.

8vo, (xii), 96pp., 16 plates, original cloth, gilt, good.
£10.00
DE BELDER, Georges. The Georges de Belder Collection of

Neo-Classicism. London, Bernard Quaritch, n.d. (c.1984).

4to, l44pp., original boards, very lightly rubbed.£55.00



12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

EERDE, Katherine S. van. John Ogilby and the Taste of
His Times. Folkestone 1976.

4to, 183pp., frontispiece portrait, illustrations,
original cloth, good. £25.00

EGMOND, Marco van. Covens and Mortier. A Map Publishing
House in Amsterdam 1685-1866. Utrecht 2009.

Large 4to, 600pp., c.500 coloured illustrations, with
supplementary material on accompanying CD-ROM, original
cloth in d.w., very good. £170.00

A major work on one of the dominant forces in the
publishing and distribution of maps and atlases in the
period. Includes an extensive cartobibliography of their
publications.

FORDHAM, H.G. Some Notable Surveyors & Map-Makers of the
Sixteenth, Seventeenth & Eighteenth Centuries and their
work. A Study in the History of Cartography. Cambridge
1929. Reprint 2004,

Small 4to, xii, 99pp., frontispiece, 8 plates, original
cloth, good. £25.00

FOWLER, L.H. & BAER, E. The Fowler Architectural
Collection of the Johns Hopkins University... Baltimore
1961. Reprint 1991,

4to, xvi, 383pp., 30 plates, original cloth in d.w., very
good. £125.00

GESTETNER/HYDE. Paper Peepshows. The Jacqueline and
Jonathan Gestetner Collectiony by Ralph Hyde. Woodbridge
2015.

4to, 270pp., coloured frontispiece and illustrations,
original cloth in d.w., as new. £45.00

Describes 378 examples of these delightful, fragile
collectables in the greatest detail. The collection is
now in the Victoria and Albert Museum.

GOSSE, Philip. A Bibliography of the Works of Captain
Charles Johnson. London 1927,

Small 4to, xv, (16)~80pp., 1 plate, original printed
wrappers, a little chipped, upper cover rubbed. Limited
edition of 150 copies. £25.00



18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

GOSSE, Philip. My Pirate Library. With an introductory
note by Sir Edmund Gosse. London 1926.

First edition, small 4to, vi, 7-75pp., frontispiece, 1
plate, some occasional light browning/spotting, original
dark red buckram, backstrip faded (as usual), g.t., very
good. Limited edition of 300 copies numbered and signed
by the author. £75.00

Besterman 4869. Howard Hill I, 2245d.

We can also offer a copy of the 1970 reprint, original
cloth, good. £12.00
GUTMANN, Rudolf von. Sammlung Rudolf von Gutmann., London,
Satheby's, 1993.

Small 4to, 118, (2)pp., illustrations, (some in colour),

original boards, good, price-list loosely inserted.
£10.00

HARDIE, Martin. English Coloured Books. With an
introduction by James Laver. London 1906. Reprint 1990.
Large 8vo, xxiv, 340pp., illustrations, original cloth

in very lightly faded and used d.w. £20.00

HART, Vaughan and HICKS, Peter (ed.) Paper Palaces. The
Rise-of the Renaissance Architectural Treatise. New Haven,
Ct. and London 1998.

8vo, xii, 4l4pp., illustrations, original cloth in d.w.,
very good. £35.00
HARVEY, P.D.A. Medieval Maps. London 1991,

4to, 96pp., illustrations, (many in colour), original
cloth in d.w., good. £12.00
HEAWOOD, Edward. A Hitherto Unknown World Map of A.D.

1506. London, reprinted from Geographical Journal, 1923.

8vo, pp.279-93, folding map, original printed wrappers,
inscribed from the author on upper cover. £5.00



24. HILER, Hilaire and Meyer (ed.) Bibliography of Costume.
A Dictionary Catalog of About Eight Thousand Books and
Periodicals. Edited by Helen Grant Cushing assisted by
Adah V. Morris. New York 1939. Reprint 1994.

8vo, x1, 91lpp., original cloth, very good. £35.00
Besterman 1505.

25. HODGKISS, Alan G. Understanding Maps. A systematic
history, of their use and development. Folkestone 1981.
4to, 209pp., illustrations, original cloth in d.w.,

good. £15.00

26. HOWGEGO, Raymond John. Encyclopedia of Exploration to
1800 (-1940). A comprehensiverguide to the history and
literature of exploration, travel and colonization from
the earliest times....Sydney 2003-2013.

5 vols., 4to, original cloth in d.ws., very good.

Volume 1. to 1800. xv, 1168pp. £175.00
Volume 2, 1800-1850. xi, 690pp. £145.00
Volume 3. 1850-1940. The Oceans, Islands and Polar
Regions. x, 724pp. £145.00
Volume 4. 1850-1940. Continental Exploration. xii,
1047pp. £175.00
Volume 5. Invented and Apocryphal Narratives of

Travel. xi, 543pp. £105.00

Set £560.00

The most comprehensive guide to the history and literature
of world exploration, travel and colonization, produced on

a grand scale and containing thousands of articles. A
quite stupendous work of scholarship and absolutely
indispensable for anyone even remotely interested in the
literature of travel.

'...a marvellously rich, punctiliously researches,
ambitiously wide-reaching reference work, unrivalled in
accuracy and scopy.' - Spectator.

27. HUNNISETT, Basil. A Dictionary of British Steel Engravers.

Leigh-on-Sea 1980.

Small 4to, 148pp., original cloth in soiled d.w., good.
£10.00



28.

29.

30.

31.

HUTH, Henry. The Huth Library. A Catalogue of the Printed
Books, Manuscripts, Autograph Letters and Engravings,
Collected by Henry Huth, with collations and
bibliographical descriptions. London 1880. Reprint 2004.

5 vols., small 4to, frontispiece portrait in volume 1, 2
folding plates in volume 5, original cloth, good set.
£150.00

De Ricci pp.149-54. Fletcher pp.409-15. Quaritch pp.
164-71.

One of the great private library catalogues and, surely,
one of the finest and most important catalogues of English
books ever to appear. Amongst the library's riches were
fine Americana and the voyages and travels were 'believed
to be the richest Private (collection' in Europe.'

JOHN CARTER BROWN LIBRARY. "The Boundless Deep..." The
European Conquest of the Oceans, 1450 to 1840. Catalogue
of an Exhibition of Rare Books, Maps, Charts, Prints,

and Manuscripts relating to Martime History from the John
Carter Brown Library, by John B. Hattendorf. Providence,
R.I., 2003.

4to, xxi, 204pp., coloured frontispiece, illustrations,
(some in colour), original cloth in d.w., good. £32.00

Also available paperbound, good. £20.00

JOHN CARTER BROWN LIBRARY. Maritime History. A Hand-List
of the Collection in the John Carter Brown Library (1474
to ca. 1860). Compiled by Daniel Elliott....Providence,
R.I., 2005.

Revised edition, 4to, xvi, (ii), 275pp., original cloth,
good. £18.00

KEIGHREN, I.M., WITHERS, C.W.J. & BELL, Bill. Travels
into Print. Exploration, Writing, and Publishing with
John Murray, 1773-1859. Chicago and London 2015,

8vo, xiii, 364pp., 13 coloured plates, (3 double-page),
illustrations, original cloth in d.w., as new. £32.00

A study of Murray's immense importance in the publication
of travel books. Chronologically ranges from Parkinson's
'Journal of a Voyage to the South Seas' to McClintock's
'Voyage of the Fox', and includes a 239-item
bibliographical checklist of Murray's editions.



32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

KISSEL, Eleonore and VIGNEAU, Erin. Architectural
Photoreproductions: A Manual for Identification and
Care. New Castle, De. and New York 2009.

Second edition, small 4to, xiv, 125pp., coloured
illustrations, original paper, very good. £30.00

KUPFER, Marcia. Art and Optics in the Hereford Map. An
English Mappa Mundi, c¢.1300. New Haven, Ct. and London,
due Autumn, 2016.

Small 4to, 240pp., c.100 illustrations, (c.50 in colour),
original cloth in d.w. £60.00

A long—~awaited new study on the intricacies of design
and construction of Hereford's great Mappa Mundi,
revealing fresh insights into the art and allegorical
significance of this medieval masterpiece.

LAFRERI. An Important Lafreri Atlas. A unique sixteenth-
century composite atlas from the publishing house of
Bertelli in Venice. London, Sotheby's, 2007.

Small 4to, 82pp., illustrations, original paper, good.
£3.00

LISTER, Raymond. Antique Maps and their Cartographers.
London 1970.

Small 4to, 128pp., 58 plates, original cloth, lightly
soiled, in lightly soiled and creased d.w. £15.00

LYNAM, Edward. The First Engraved Atlas of the World.
The Cosmographia of Claudius Ptolemaeus, Bologna 1477.
Jenkinstown, George H. Beans Library, 1941.

Folio, (viii), 32, 1pp., 4 folding maps loosely inserted,
(versos a little soiled), original cloth, lightly soiled
but good. Limited edition of 200 copies. £55.00

MAGGS BROS. Catalogue 519. Bibliotheca Asiatica et
Africana. Parts IV & V. Books relating to the Discovery,
History and Exploration of various parts of Asia and
Africa during the years 1450-1670. London 1929.

2 parts in 1 vol., small 4to, (ii), 264; 184, (20)pp.,
frontispieces, 28 plates, illustrations, later black
cloth, good. £20.00



38.

39.

40.

41.

42,

THE MERCATOR ATLAS OF EUROPE. From the collection of
the British Rail Pension Fund. London, Sotheby's, 1996.

Small 4to, 34pp., coloured illustrations, original
paper, good. £4.00

MEURER, Peter H. Atlantes Colonienses. Die Kolner
Schule der Atlaskartographie 1570-1610. Bad Neustadt
a.d. Saale 1988.

4to, 245pp., 2pp ads., illustrations, original cloth
in d.w., very good. Fundamenta Cartographica Historica 1.
£95.00

Cologne was the centre in Germany for the production of
maps and atlases in the period indicated and this work
is an annotated and very detailed catalogue of all works
hitherto ascribed to the Cologne school.

MORELAND, Carl and BANNISTER, David. Antique Maps.
Oxford 1989.

Third edition, small 4to, (viii), 326pp., illustrations,
original cloth in d.w., good. £20.00

NATIONAL LIBRARY OF SCOTLAND. Mountaineering. Catalogue
of the Graham Brown and Lloyd Collections in the National
Library of Scotizand. Edinburgh 1994.

Small 4to, xvii, 453pp., frontispiece portrait, 3
illustrations, original cloth in d.w., microfiche
supplement loosely inserted. £25.00

NATIONAL MARITIME MUSEUM. Catalogue of the Library.
London 1968-76.

Large 8vo, plates, original cloth in slightly torn and
marked d.ws.

Volume 1. Voyages and Travel. 1968. xii, 404pp. £10.00
Volume 2. Biography. 1969. 2 pts. £20.00
Volume 5 pt. 1. Naval History. PArt 1 Middle Ages

to 1815. 1976. (xii), 209pp. £10.00



43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

NORDENSKIOLD, A.E. The A.E. Nordenskiold Collection

in the Helsinki University Library. Annotated Catalogue
of Maps up to 1800. Compiled by Ann-Mari Mickwitz and
Leena Miekkavarra (and Tuula Rantanen). Helsinki
1979-89.

Volumes 1-4 (of 5, lacking the second index volume),

4to, original boards, slightly rubbed and soiled and

backstrips a little faded (all rather much as usual).
£225,00

O'NEAL, W.B. Jefferson's Fine Arts Library. His
Selections for the University of Virginia Together with
His Own Architectural Books. Charlottesville 1976.

Small 4to, xxii, 409pp., illustrations, original cloth,
rubbed soiled and faded and with short tear to backstrip,
ex-library copy with the usual marks. £12.00

PAYNE, Anthony. Richard Hakluyt. A guide to his books
and to those associated with him 1580-1625. London 2008.

8vo, (iv), 1l16pp., illustrations, original paper, very
good. £20.00

A revised, expanded and illustrated edition of an essay
originally contributed to 'JOurneys through the Market',
(1999).

PAYNE, John R. W.H. Hudson A Bibliography. Foreword by
Alfred A. Knopf. Folkestone 1977.

8vo, xvi, 248pp., frontispiece, original cloth, very
lightly soiled, good. £15.00

PFLEDERER, Richard. Finding their Way at Sea. The story
of portolan charts, the cartographers who drew them and
the mariners who sailed by them. Houten 2012.

4to, 167pp., ¢.100 coloured illustrations, original
printed boards, very good. £35.00

PRICE, Lois Olcott. Line, Shade and Shadow. The
Fabrication and Preservation of Architectural Drawings.
New Castle, De. and Wilmington, De., 2015.

4to, xx, (i), 359pp., coloured frontispiece,
illustrations, (some in colour), original cloth in d.w.,
as new. £60.00



49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

PRIDEAUX, S.T. Aquatint Engraving. A chapter in the
history of book illustration. London 1909. Reprint
1968.

8vo, xv, 434pp., frontispiece, 24 plates, original
cloth, corners of lower cover knocked else good. £20.00

QUARITCH, Bernard. The Society of Jesus 1548-1773. A
catalogue of books by Jesuit authors and works relating
to the Society of Jesus published between 1548, with
the first printing of Ignatius of Loyola's Spiritual
Exercises, and the suppression of the Society in 1773.
(Compiled by) Detlev Auvermann and Anthony Payne.
London 1996. Reprint, with an introduction by Alastair
Hamilton, 2006.

Large 8vo, (viii, 184pp), illustrations, original cloth
in d.w. £50.00

A reissue of Quaritch's catalogue 1226, with 237 items
extensively described.

QUINN, David Beers. Sir Francis Drake as seen by His
Contemporaries. With a Bibliographical Supplement of
Works Relating to Drake at the John Carter Brown Library
compiled by Burton van Name Edwards. Providence, R.I.,
1996,

8vo, xvi, 93, (1)pp., frontispiece, illustrations,
original paper, very good. £11.00

ROSENBACH COMPANY. The Sea. Books and Manuscripts on the
art of navigation, geography, naval history, shipbuilding,
voyages, shipwrecks, mathematics including atlases, maps
and charts. Philadelphia and New York 1938. Reprint 2002.

Large 8vo, xi, 224pp., original cloth, good. £20.00
337 items with full and extensive descriptions.

ROYAL EMPIRE SOCIETY. Subject Catalogue of the Library
of the Royal Empire Society, formerly Royal Colonial

Institute, by Evans Lewin. London 1930-37.

First edition, 4 vols., 4to, backstrips faded, covers a
bit marked and soiled but still a decent set. £50.00

Sheehy (1986) DC320 -'A fine catalogue, particularly for
the history, description, etc. of certain regions for
which no separate bibliographies exist.'



54, SHIRLEY, Rodney W. Maps in the Atlases of the British
Library. A Descriptive Catalogue c¢.850-1800. London
2004.

2 vols., 4to, viii, 1052; (ii), 1053-1923pp., index on
CD-ROM, original cloth, very good. £120.00

A huge work describing the contents of over 3,000
atlases as well as general travel works with 9 or more
maps. Detailed descriptions and collations are given
except for works fully described in Koeman, Pastoureau,
Skelton & Hodson, Meurer and Nordenskiold.

55. STEVENSON, E.L. Portolan Charts. Their Origin and
Characteristics with a Descriptive List of those
belonging to the Hispanic Society of America. New York
1911. Reprint 2001.

Large8vo, viii, 76pp., frontispiece, 14 plates, original
cloth, good. £15.00

56. STURGES, Paul. A Bibliography of George Poulett Scrope,
Geologist, Economist and Local Historian. Boston, Ma.,
1984,

8vo, 84pp., frontispiece portrait, illustrations,
original printed wrappers, good. £12.00

57. THEAKSTONE, John. Victorian & Edwardian Women Travellers.
A Biographical Bibliography of Books Published in English.
Mansfield Centre, Ct., 2010.

Second edition, 4to, xxvi, 483pp., original boards, very
good. £75.00

58. THOMSON, Christine. The Exotic and the Beautiful. The
world in colour. The collection of colour.plate books
from the library of Norman R. Bobins. London 2005-11.

3 vols., 4to, full colour illustrations throughout,
original cloth in d.ws, in slipcases, very good.
Volumes 1 & 2 £80.00
Volume 3 £65.00

An extensively illustrated catalogue of almost 800

books account for the first two volumes with the third
volume covering later acquisitions. Entries include some
collation, descriptive notes, provenances etc. making
this a useful adjunct to Abbey and Tooley.



59.

60.

61.

62,

63.

TOOLEY, R.V. English Books with Coloured Plates 1790

to 1860. A Bibliographical Account of the most

Important Books illustrated by English Artists in

Colour Aquatint and Colour Lithography. Folkestone 1979.

Revised edition with appendix, small 4to, x, 452pp.,
transverse tear in pp.75-76, original cloth, lightly
rubbed. £40.00

Also available:

The 1973 reprint, 431lpp., original cloth in slightly
torn and soiled d.w., good. £30.00
A copy of the first edition, 1935, 235pp, original
cloth, minor fading and some wear to upper hinge.£10.00

TWYMAN, EFarly Lithographed Books. A study of the design
and production of improper books in the age of the hand
press. With a catalogue. London and Pinner 1990.

Small 4to, (viii), (9)-374pp., frontispiece,
illustrations, original c¢loth, good. £30.00

TWYMAN, Michael. A History of Chromolithography: Printed
Colour for All. London and New Castle, De., 2013.

Large 4to, 728pp., coloured frontispiece, 600
illustrations, (very largely in colour), original cloth
in d.w., very good. £87.00

TWYMAN, Michael. Lithography 1800-1850. The techniques
of drawing on stone in England and France and their
application in works of topography. London 1970.

4to, xxi, 302pp., 88 plates, original cloth in slightly
rubbed d.w., ex-library copy with the usual marks but
not too bad. £35.00

VAN DUZER, Chet. The World for a King. Pierre Desceliers'
World Map of 1550. London 2015.

4to, 160pp., 100 coloured illustrations, original cloth
in d.w., as new. £50.00

A fine new study of this major map, an example of the
Dieppe School of cartography which flourished in the
1540s-1560s. The map is reproduced in real size in 42
sections in the book with a reduced-size reproduction
in pocket at rear.



64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

VILLIERS, J.A.J. Famous Maps in the British Museum.
London, reprinted from Geographical Journal, 1914.

8vo, pp.168-88, 4 folding plates, original printed
wrappers. £5.00

VINET, Ernest. Bibliographie Methodique et Raisonnee
des Beaux-Arts, Esthetique et Histoire de 1'Art,
Archeologie, Architecture, Sculpture, Peinture,
Gravure, Arts industriels etc etc. Paris 1874-77.
Reprint, (with new author and title indexes, not
present in either the original or previous reprints),
2000.

2 pts., (all published) in 1, large 8vo, xii, viii,
288, ii, x1 pp., original cloth, very good. Limited
edition of 300 copies. £85.00

WHITFIELD, Peter. The Charting of the Oceans. Ten
Centuries of Maritime Maps. London 1996.
4to, l44pp., 125 illustrations, (75 in colour),

original cloth in d.w., very good. £12.00

WIEBENSON, Dora. Sources of Greek Revival Architecture.
London 1969.

Small 4to, xvi, 136pp., 49 plates, original cloth, good,

in slightly torn d.w. £45.00

'A detailed study of various major archaeological
publications of the second half of the 18th century,

especially concerning the "history of these publications

and of their interconnection with architectural theory
and taste prior to the Greek revival." ' - Arntzen &
Rainwater J141.

WORK, Monroe. A Bibliography of the Negro in Africa and
America. New York 1928. Reprint 1998.

8vo, xxiii, 698pp., original cloth, good. £30.00



69.

70.

71.

WORMS, Laurence & BAYNTON-WILLIAMS, Ashley. British Map
Engravers. A Dictionary of Engravers, Lithographers and
their Principal Employers to 1850. Lodnon 2011.

4to, xxxii, 744pp., illustrations, original cloth in
d.w., very good. £125.00

An alphabetical directory of all known engravers,
lithographers, makers and retailers of globes, the
leading cartographers, makers of map-based games and
puzzles as well as foreign engravers who worked in
Britain, thus comprising a record of some 1500 figures
who produced, printed and sold maps in Britain from the
16th to the mid-19th centuries. A marvellous work.

WROTH, Lawrence C. The Way of a Ship. An Essay on the
literature of Navigation Science along with Some
American Contributions to the Art of Navigation 1519-
1802. Providence, R.I., 2011.

Revised version, edited with a foreword by John B,
Hattendorf, 8vo, xiii, 203, (2)pp., frontispiece
portrait, illustrations, title in red and black,
original cloth, very good. £40.00

We can also offer a copy of the first edition of 1937
in a 2001 reprint, 104pp., 9 plates, original cloth,
good. £10.00
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AFRICA

FROM THE CAPE TO CAIRO

BETZ, Richard L. The Mapping of Africa. A Cartobibliography
of Printed Maps of the African Continent to 1700. Houten
2007.

Large 4to, 540pp., illustrations, (largely in colour),
original cloth in d.w., very good. £135.00

A study of all known maps of Africa published from 1508
to 1700, with the introduction describing the earlier
mapping of the continent. Descriptions are provided for
174 different maps with full bibliographical information
included.



72.

73.

74,

75.

76.

BIANCHI, Paolo. Africana. A Distant Journey into Unknown
Lands. The Paolo Bianchi collection of works on the
exploration of Africa up to the year 1900. Text by
Catherine Scheybeler. London 2014.

Large 4to, 51lpp., coloured frontispiece, illustrations
throughout, (largely in colour, many full-page),
original cloth in d.w., as new. £100.00

A fine new addition to the still somewhat under-developed
field of African bibliography. Describes 383 items on
African travel and exploration, with full collations etc.,
with an emphasis on illustrated books. Most entries also
provided with annotations and cross-references.

BLACK, George F. Ethiopica & Amharica. A List of Works in
the New York Public Library. New York 1928. Reprint 2001.

8vo, vi, 87pp., 2 plates, original cloth, good. £10.00

Lists some 1400 works with some annotations.

BRUEL, Georges. Bibliographie de 1'Afrique Equatoriale
Francaise. Paris 1914. Reprint 2003.

Small 4to, (iii), iv, 326pp., original cloth, good.
£20.00

Covers modern-day Gabon, Chad and teh Central African
Republic. Bruel took Grandidier's work on Madagascar as
his model with over 7000 items described.

(BURTON). JUTZI, Alan H. In Search of Sir Richard Burton.
Papers from a Huntington Library Symposium. San Marino,
Ca., 1993,

8vo, (x), l4lpp., frontispiece, illustrations, original
paper, errata slip loosley inserted, good. £10.00

(BURTON). KIRKPATRICK, B.J. A Catalogue of the Library

of Sir Richard Burton, K.C.M.G. held by the Royal
Anthropological Institute (now in the Huntington Library).
London 1978.

8vo, xi, 170pp., original paper, lightly rubbed and
soiled. £15.00



77.

78.

79.

80.

81.

82.

(BURTON). PENZER, Norman M. An Annotated Bibliography
of Sir Richard Francis Burton K.C.M.G. Preface by F.
Grenfell Baker. London 1923. Reprint 1994.

8vo, xvi, 351pp., portrait, 23 plates, original cloth,
good. £30.00

Besterman 1069. Howard Hill I, 2650.
CARDINALL, A.W. A Bibliography of the Gold Coast.
Issued as a companion volume to the census report of

1931. Accra 1931. Reprint 2002.

Large 8vo, (iv), xxiii, 384pp (including blanks),
original cloth, good. £25.00

Besterman 2615.

A standard work and far more extensive than anything else

listed by Besterman although no collations provided.
Annotations given for the more important works.

CZECH, Kenneth P. An Annotated Bibliography of African
Big Game Hunting Books 1785-1999. Agoura 2011.

(Second edition), 8vo, x, 313pp., 16 coloured plates,
original cloth in d.w., very good. £55.00

Almost double the entries of its predecessor which only
covered books up to 1950.

DELANEY, John. To the Mountains of the Moon. Mapping
African Exploration 1541-1880. An Exhibition Catalogue,
Princeton University Library. Princeton 2007.

4to, (84)pp., folding table, illustrations, (largely in
colour), original paper, good. £18.00
DICTIONARY OF SOUTH AFRICAN BIOGRAPHY. Cape Town 1983.
Volume 2, 8vo, (xvi), 870, (8)pp., original cloth in

d.w., slightly soiled. £10.00

FUMAGALLI, Giuseppe. Bibliografia Etiopica. Catalogo
descrittivo e ragionato degli scritti pubblicati dalla
invenzione delle stampa fino a tutto al 1891 intorno
alla Etiopia e regioni limitrofe. Milan 1893. Reprint

2001.
Large 8vo, xi, 288pp., original cloth, good. £25.00

Besterman 2067.



83.

84.

85.

86.

87.

88.

HAMILTON, Alastair. The Copts and The West 1439-1822.
The European Discovery of the Egyptian Church. Oxford
2006.

8vo, xvi, 338pp., 2 maps, original cloth in d.w., very
good. £85.00

A useful addition to the bibliographical literature on
Egypt including chapters on Jesuit missions, manuscript

collections, Athanasius Kircher and Coptic dictionaries
and grammars.

JUEL-JENSEN, Bent. Ethiopian Books from the Collection..
London, Bonhams, 2008.

Small 4to, 135, (9)pp., illustrations, original paper,
good. £4.00
LOISEUAX, 0. & DUCLOS, F. L'Afrique au Coeur. Carnets
d'explorateurs francais au XIXe siecle. Paris 2005.
Small 4to, 189pp., folding frontispiece map, coloured
illustrations, original printed boards, good. £10.00
MUNIER, Henry. Catalogue de la Bibliotheque du Musee
Egyptien du Caire. Cairo 1928. Reprint 2008.

8vo, vii pp + 1010 cols., original cloth, good. £30.00
Besterman 1918.

PLAYFAIR, R.L. & ASHBEE, H.S. A Bibliography of Tunisia.
(With:) A Bibliography of the Barbary States. Part 1.

Tripoli and Cyrenaica. London 1889. Reprint 2002.

2 vols in 1, large 8vo, (iii), 144; 56pp., original cloth,
good. £30.00

Besterman 6222, 6210.

PRATT, Ida A. & GOTTHEIL, R.H.J. Modern Egypt. A List of
References to material in the New York Public Library.
New York 1929. Reprint 2002.

Large 8vo, 320pp., original cloth, good. £25.00

Besterman 1919.



89.

90.

91.

WARNER, Nicholas. The True Description of Cairo. A
sixteenth-century Venetian view. London and Oxford
2006.

2 vols., 4to, 216; 240pp., illustrations, (some in
colour), with a facsimile of Pagano's view in separate
accompanying folder, original cloth in d.ws, very good
set. £185.00

'The first great surviving representation of the city
of Cairo in the Renaissance tradition of the aerial
oblique view was printed from woodblocks in Venice in
or before 1549',

This work, by Matteo Pagano as he is now best known, is
the subject of this immensely detailed and beautifully
illustrated study. Comrpises an account of the history
of Pagano's work with a catalogue of later imitations,
a facsimile, translation and commentary of the legends
by Guillaume Postel that appear on the view with the
facsimile, 2 metres by one, in the folder.

WAUTERS, A.J. Bibliographie du Congo 1880-1895.
Catalogue methodique de 3,800 ouvrages, brochures,
notices et cartes relatifs a 1'histoire, a la geographie
et a la colonisation du Congo. Brussels 1895. Reprint
2006.

Small 4to, x1lix, (ii), 356pp., original cloth, good.
£25.00

WILBOUR, C.E. Catalogue of the Egyptological Library and
other books from the collection of the late Charles Edwin
Wilbour. Compiled by William Burt Cook, Jr. Brooklyn
1924, Reprint 1997.

8vo, vi, 795pp., original cloth, good. £35.00

Gives full descriptions, often including entire contents,
for 6000 entries. Wilbour's collection included the
library of Richard Lepsius, the principal German
Egyptologist of the 19th century, and was bequeathed to
Brooklyn Museum.



92.

93.

94,

95.

96.

THE AMERICAS

AFRO-AMERICANA 1553-1906. A Catalog of the Holdings
of the Library Company of Philadelphia and the
Historical Society of Pennsylvania. New Castle, De.,
2010.

Second, expanded, edition, 4to, xvii, (iii), 890pp.,
original cloth, very good. £75.00

One of the finest catalogues on the subject with over
13,000 entries, most with some inevitably limited
collation.

AMERICAN ANTIQUARIAN SOCIETY. In Pursuit of a Vision.
Two Centuries of Collecting at the American Antiquarian
Society. Worcester, Ma., 2012.

Small 4to, 222pp., extensively illustrated, (largely in
colour), original cloth in d.w., very good. £35.00

A marvellous catalogue giving a detailed historical
over—-view of the development of the collections at the
Society since 1812,

Also available paperbound, very good. £22.00

AMERICAN ANTIQUARIAN SOCIETY. Under its Generous Dome.
The Collections and Programs of the American Antiquarian
Society. Edited by Nancy H. Burkett and John B. Hench.
Worcester, Ma., 1992.

Second revised edition, 8vo, 190pp., original paper,
good. £10.00

AMERICANA. Important Voyages and Explorations. New York,
Sotheby's, 1985,

Small 4to, (66)pp., (43 lots), illustrations, one or
two very minor marks, original cloth, price-list
loosely inserted. £8.00

AMES, K.L. & WARD, G.W.R. Decorative Arts and Household
Furnishings in America 1650-1920. An Annotated
Bibliography. Winterthur, De., 1989.

4to, 392, (5)pp., original cloth, very good. £30.00
Sections on architecture, furniture, metalwork, ceramics

and glass, textiles, clocks and watches etc eachwwith an
essay and a detailed annotated bibliography.



97. ARBELL, Mordechai. Spanish and Portuguese Jews in the
Caribbean and the Guianas. A Bibliography. Edited by
Dennis C. Landis and Ann P. Barry. Providence, R.I.
and New York 1999,

8vo, xxiii, (iii), 160pp., 10 illustrations, original
cloth, lightly soiled. £11.00

98. BAER, Elizabeth. Seventeenth-Century Maryland. A
Bibliography. Introduction by Lawrence C. Wroth.
Baltimore 1949. Reprint 1999.

4to, xxix, 219pp., 174 title-page facsimiles, (almost
entirely full page), original cloth, good. £30.00

Describes 209 rare books in the most exhaustive detail.

99, BAGINSKY, P.B. German Works Relating to America 1493~
1800. A list compiled from the collections of the New
York Public Library. New York 1942, Reprint 1999.

8vo, xv, 217pp., original cloth, good. £10.00

100. BARNHILL, G.B. (ed.) Bibliography on American Prints of
the Seventeenth through the Nineteenth Centuries. New
Castle, De. and Fairfield 2006.

4to, xviii, (ii), 210pp., original cloth in d.w., good.
£35.00

101. BARNHILL, G.B. (ed.) With a French Accent: American
Lithography to 1860. Worcester, Ma., 2012.

4to, 101pp., illustrations, (some in colour), original
paper, good. £15.00

A series of 5 essayson the topic issued in conjunction
with an exhibition at the Davis Museum, Wellesley College.

102. BARTLETT, John Russell. Autobiography (1805-1886).
Edited by Jerry E. Mueller. Providence, R.I., 2006.

8vo, xxv, 226, (2)pp., frontispiece portrait, 29
illustrations, title in red and black, original cloth,
very good. £30.00



103. BECKHAM, S.D. The Literature of the Lewis and Clark
Expeidtion. A Bibliography and Essays. Portland, Or.,
2003.

4to, 315, (1)pp., 24 coloured plates, illustrations,
original cloth in d.w., good. £45.00

The first full-scale bibliography of these publications,
based on the collections of the Aubrey R. Watzak Library
in Portland.

104. BORBA DE MORAES, Rubens. Bibliographia Brasiliana. A
bibliographical essay on rare books about Brazil
published in Brazil from 1504 to 1900 and works of
Brazilian authors published abroad before the
Independence of Brazil in 1822, Los Angeles and Rio de
Janeiro 1983.

2 vols., large 8vo, xxviii, (ii), 502; (x), 503-1074pp.,
facsimiles, original cloth in very slightly chipped
d.ws, good set. £120.00

105. BRINLEY, George. Catalogue of the American Library of the
late Mr. George Brinley of Hartford, Conn., which will
be sold by auction. Hartford, Case Lockwood & Brainard
Co., 1879-93, Reprint 1999,

5 pts in 2 (including index), with prices bound in after
each part, original cloth, good set. £50.00

Brinley bought extensively at auction and through Henry
Stevens, John Carter Brown and James Lenox including a
huge library on the North American Indian from Samuel
G. Drake and over 275 editions of the Mathers from
Stevens.

106. BRUSHFIELD, T.N. The Bibliography 6f Sir Walter Ralegh,
with notes. Reprinted from the 'Western Antiquary.'
Plymouth and Exeter 1886.

First edition, small 4to, (ii), 36pp., frontispiece
portrait, modern dark blue plastic-coated cloth,
original wrappers laid down and bound in, (a little
chipped but well preserved and the upper one inscribed
from the author), very good. £35.00

Besterman 5341. Howard Hill I, 4484,
We can also offer a copy of the more extensive Exeter

edition of 1908 in the 1968 reprint, 193pp., original
cloth, good. £25.00



107. BURDEN, Philip D. The Mapping of North America.
(With:) The Mapping of North America II. A list of
printed maps 1671-1700. Rickmansworth 1996-2007.

2 vols., 4to, 608; 1lxvi, 540pp., plates and
illustrations, (some in colour), original cloth in
d.ws, very good. ea. £120.00

A comprehensive carto-bibliography with entries given
the fullest descriptions. The earlier volume covers
maps produced prior to 1671,

108. CHEEK, Richard. Selling the Dwelling. The Books that
Built America's Houses, 1775-2000. New York, Grolier
Club, 2013.

Large 4to, 286, (2)pp., 4pp index loosely inserted (as
issued), illustrations, (very largely in colour),
original cloth in d.w., very good. £32.00

109. CHEW, Benjamin. Colonial American Documents including
The Declaration of Independence from The Chew Family
Papers. New York, christie's, 1982.

Small 4to, 54, (6)pp., folding frontispiece,
illustrations, original boards, price-list loosley
inserted. £10.00

110. CHURCH, E.D. A Catalogue of Books Relating to the
Discovery and Early History of North and South America
Forming a Part of the Library of E.D. Church. Compiled
and annotated by George Watson Cole. New York 1907.
Reprint 1951.

5 vols., 8vo, illustrations, facsimiles, original cloth,
lightly soiled, good set. £125.00

A monumental work with nearly 1,400 entries given the
fullest bibliographical treatment.
111. COOK, Karen Saeverud (ed.) Images & Icons of the New

World: Essays on American Cartography. London 1997,

Large 8vo, (viii), 112pp., 18 illustrations, (8 in
colour), original paper, faintly soiled. £12.00



112,

114,

115,

COYNE, Marshall B. The Library of Marshall B. Coyne.
New York, Sotheby's, 2001.

Small 4to, 280pp., illustrations, original paper,
price~-list loosely inserted. £10.00

325 lots of Americana, especially 19th c. manuscripts.

CRESSWELL, Donlad H. The American Revolution in
Drawings and Prints. A Checklist of 1765-1790 Graphics
in the Library of Congress. Washington, D.C., 1975.
Reprint 2006.

Oblong 4to, (iv), xvii, (iii), 455pp., illustrations,
original cloth, very good. £25.00

DAMPIERRE, Jacques de. Essai sur les Sources de
1'hitoire des Antilles Francaises (1492-1664). Paris
1904. Reprint 2004.

Large 8vo, (v), x1, 239pp., original cloth, good.
£20.00

Describes 1000 items on Guadeloupe and Martinique.

DUNNIGAN, B.L. & GRAFFAGNINO, J.K. An Americana Sampler.
Essays on Selections from the William L. Clements
Library. Ann Arbor, MI., 2011.

4to, (viii), 186pp., illustrations, (many in colour),
original cloth in d.w., good. £10.00

EARNEST Russell and Corinne. Flying Leaves and One-
Sheets. Pennsylvania German Broadsides, Fraktuur and
Their Printers. New Castle, De., 2005.

Oblong 4to, xiv, 337pp., illustrations, (largely in
colour), original cloth in d.w., very good. £58.00
EBERSTADT, E. The William Robertson Coe Collection of

Westerm Americana. New Haven, Ct., 1952.

8vo, 110pp., portrait, 2 plates, facsimiles, original
printed wrappers, good. £8.00



118.

119.

120.

121.

EURQOPEAN AMERICANA: A Chronological Guide to Works
Printed in Europe Relating to the Americas 1493-

1750. Edited by John Eliot Alden and Dennis C. Landis.
New York 1980-97.

6 vols., large 4to, original cloth, good set. £1,050.00

A mammoth chronological survey of this facet of early
Americana, with full indexes of authors, titles and
printers.

'...one of the great bibliographical catalogues of
this century' - Book Collector.

FELCONE, Joseph J. Printing in New Jersey 1754-1800.
A Descriptive Bibliography. Worcester, Ma., 2012.

4to, 1ii, 487pp., original cloth in d.w., very good.
£78.00

Fully described and, often, extensively annotated
entries for 1265 books, pamphlets, periodicals,
newspapers and broadsides, many described for the first
time.

FISCHER, Joseph. The Discoveries of The Norsemen in
America with special relation to their early
cartographical representation. Translated from the
German by Basil H. Soulsby. London 1903.

8vo, xxiv, 130, (2)pp., 16pp publisher's catalogue,
frontispiece, 10 plates (including a folding map),
original cloth, gilt, g.t., uncut, ex-library copy with
the usual stamps (including some in relief) but still
quite good. £55.00

FISCHER, Jos. & WIESER, Fr. R. von. Die Alteste Karte
mit dem Namen Amerika aus dem Jahre 1507 und die Carta
Marina aus dem Jahre 1516 des M. Waldseemuller
(Ilacomilus). Innsbruck 1903.

Folio, vi, 55pp., plus a series of double-page plates
reproducing the map, original dark brown half morocco,
newly rebacked, dark green cloth sides, upper board
lettered gilt, g.t., old corners worn down otherwise
good. £125.00



122,

123.

124.

125.

126.

FITZGERALD, Carol. The Rivers 6f America. A

Descriptive Bibliography including biographies of the
authors, illustrators, and editors. Edited by Jean
Fitzgerald. New Castle, De. and Washington, D.C., 2001.

2 vols., 8vo, lxxvi, (ii), 434; (x), 435-899, (2)pp.,
8 coloured plates, illustrations, original cloth in
d.ws, good set. £85.00

A detailed bibliographyiof the series of volumes
published 1937-74.

FITZGERALD, Carol. Series Americana. Post-Depression-
Era Regional Literature 1938-1980. A Descriptive
Bibliography. New Castle, De. and Washington, D.C.,
2009.

2 vols., 8vo, xxxvi, 453; (iv), 455-978pp., 8 coloured
plates, illustrations, original cloth in d.ws, good
set. £70.00

(FRANKLIN). CAMPBELL, William J. The Collection of
Franklin Imprints in the Museum of the Curtis Publishing
Company. With a short-title check list of all the books,
pamphlets, broadsides, etc. known to have been printed
by Benjamin Franklin. Philadelphia 1918.

4to, (viii), 333pp., facsimiles, original cloth, g.t.,
uncut, slightly soiled but still good. Limited edition
of 475 copies. £35.00

Besterman 2327.

(FRANKLIN). GREEN, James N. & STALLYBRASS, Peter.
Benjamin Franklin., Writer and printer. New Castle, De.
and London 2006.

4to, 184pp., 150 coloured illustrations, original cloth
in d.w., very good. £32.00

(FRANKLIN). MILLER, C. William. Benjamin Franklin's
Philadelphia Printing 1728-1766. A descriptive
bibliography. Philadelphia 1974.

4to, lxxxv, (v), 583pp., facsimiles, original cloth,
good, in torn d.w. £35.00



127. FROHNSDORFF, Gregory. Early Printing in Saint Vincent.
The Island's First Printers and Their Work, With a
List of Saint Vincent Imprints, 1767-1834. New Castle,
De., 2009.

4to, xii, 103pp., frontispiece, illustrations,
original cloth, very good. £28.00

128. FUMAGALLI, Giuseppe & SAN FILIPPO, Pietro Amat di.
Bibliografia degli scritti italiani o stampati in
Italia sopra Cristoforo Colombo, la scoperta del nuovo
mondo e i viaggi Italiani in America..... Rome 1893,
Reprint 2006.

4to, iii-xxi, 219pp., original cloth, very good. £30.00

Besterman 1429,

129. FURLONG, Guillermo. Historia y Bibliografia de la
Primeras Imprentas Rioplatenses 1700-1850. Buenos Aires
1953-59.

3 vols., large 8vo, facsimiles, contemporary buckram,
good set. £120.00

Besterman 5082-83.

Givesuthe most extensive coverage for the area, primarily
Argentina, but also Paraguay and Uruguay, thus including
literature on the Missions.

130. GAINES, Pierce W. William Cobbett and the United States
1792-1835. A Bibliography with Notes and Extracts.
Worcester, Ma., 1971.

8vo, xx, (ii), 249pp., frontispiece, original cloth in
slightly torn d.w. £17.00

Covers books written or published by Cobbett in America
as well as works on America published elsewhere.

131. GOLDMAN, Yosef. Hebrew Printing in America 1735-1926. A
History and Annotated Bibliography. New York 2006.

2 vols., large 4to, xxvii, 605; vii, 607-1188pp.,
illustrations, original cloth, good set. £295.00

A chronological bibliography of ¢.1,200 items with very
extensive bibliographical descriptions and annotations.



132.

133.

134.

135.

136.

137.

GRIFFIN, G.G. A Guide to Manuscripts relating to American
History in British Depositories reproduced for the
Division of Manuscripts of the Library of Congress.
Washington, D.C., 1946.

8vo, xvi, 313pp., original boards, lightly soiled. £5.00

GURA, Philip F. The American Antiquarian Society 1812-
2012. A Bicentennial History. Worcester, Ma., 2012.

Large 8vo, xvi, 454pp., frontispiece, illustrations,
original cloth in d.w., very good. £35.00

HANDLER, Jerome S. A Guide to Source Materials for the
Study of Barbados History 1627-1834. 1971. Reprint 2002.

8vo, xvi, (ii), 205, (1)pp., original cloth, good.£19.00

HARDING, Anneliese. John Lewis Krimmel. Genre Artist of
the Early Republic. Winterthur, De., 1994,

4to, viii, 268pp., frontispiece, illustrations, (some in
colour), original cloth in d.w., very good. £35.00

HARDISON, Brian Davon. Burriana. A Catalogue of Rare
Books, Pamphlets, Letters, Manuscripts, Documents, &
Objects by, about, or relating to Aaron Burr and His
Contemporaries. From the collection of..New York, Grolier
Club, 2012.

8vo, xxiii, 306, (1)pp., frontispiece portrait,
illustrations, (all coloured or tinted), original cloth,
good. Limited edition of 500 copies. £46.00

Burr, third vice-president (to Jefferson), is largely
remembered for the murder of Alexander Hamilton, first
secretary of the Treasury, in a duel in July 1804.

HEWES, Lauren B. Portraits in the Collection of the
American Antiquarian Society. Essays by Lauren B. Hewes
& Linda J. Docherty. Edited by Caroline F. Sloat &
Katherine S. St. Germaine. Worcester, Ma., 2004.

8vo, 418pp., 21 coloured plates, illustrations, original
cloth in d.w., good. £30.00



138.

139.

140.

141.

142,

143.

HARMSWORTH, R. Leicester. The Harmsworth Trust Library.
Catalogue of the Highly Important Americana forming
part of the renowned Library of the late Sir R.
Leicester Harmsworth. London, Sotheby's, 1948-53.

18 parts in 1, (being parts 15-19, 21-22, 24-25, 27-35,
i.e. the entire series of Americana sales), 8vo, plates,
(a few folding), contemporary cloth, lightly rubbed and
soiled, original wrappers and price-lists bound in.
£120.00

'"The printed section of the Americana is believed to be
the largest of its kind outside the United States and in
the States themselves there can be few private collections
to rival it in extent and general interest.'

HITCHCOCK, H.R. American Architectural Books. A List of
Books, Portfolios, and Pamphlets on Architecture and
Related Subjects Published in America before 1895.
Minneapolis and London 1946. Reprint 2004.

Third revised edition, small 4to, viii, 130pp., original
cloth, very good. £10.00

HUGOLIN, R.P. Notes Bibliographiques pour servir a
l'histore des Recollets du Canada. Montreal 1932-33.
Reprint 2006.

5 parts in 1, small 4to, 3 plates, fodling map, original

cloth, very good. £10.00

HUTTNER, Sidney and Elizabeth Stege. A Register of
Artists, Engravers, Booksellers, Bookbinders, Printers
and Publishers in New York City 1821-42. New York 1993,

4to, 299pp., frontispiece, original cloth, good. £30.00

JOHN CARTER BROWN LIBRARY. Africans in the New World 1493-
1834, by Lariss V. Brown. An Exhibition..Providence, R.I.,
1988.

8vo, 6lpp., illustrations, original paper, good. £9.00

JOHN CARTER BROWN LIBRARY. The Dutch in the Americas
1600-1800. A Narrative History with the Catalogue of an
Exhibition of Rare Prints, Maps, and Illustrated books...
by Wim Klooster. Providence, R.I., 1997.

4to, xviii, 10lpp., illustrations, (some in colour),
original paper, slightly used. £20.00



144,

145.

l46.

147.

148.

149,

JOHN CARTER BROWN LIBRARY. The Book in the Americas.
The Role of Books and Printing in the Development of
Culture and Society in Colonial Latin America, by Julie
Greer Johnson. With a bibliographical supplement by
Susan L. Newbury. (Exhibition catalogue). (With:)
Printing & Publishing in the Colonial Era of the United
States. A supplement to...with a checklist of the items
in that catalogue by Norman Fiering and Susan L.
Newbury. Providence, R.I., 1988-90.

2 vols., 4to, xx, 142; xvi, 35pp., illustrations, (a few
in colour), original paper, lightly soiled. £28.00

JOHN CARTER BROWN LIBRARY. Encountering the New World
1493 to 1800. Catalogue of an Exhibition by Suxsan
Danforth. Providence, R.I., 1991.

4to, xxi, (iii), 88pp., illustrations, (some in colour),
original paper, good. £15.00

JOHN CARTER BROWN LIBRARY. The Italians and the Creation
of America. An Exhibition...prepared by Samuel J. Hough.
Providence, R.I., 1980.

4to, 83pp., illustrations, (2 in colour), original paper,
lightly used. £18.00

JOHN CARTER BROWN LIBRARY. Les Nouvelles Frances (France
in America) 1500-1815. An Imperial Perspective by Philip
Boucher. (Exhibition Catalogue). Providence, R.I., 1989.

8vo, xxi, (iii), 122, (2)pp., illustrations, original
paper, good. £15.00

JOHN CARTER BROWN LIBRARY. Portuguese and Brazilian Books
in the John Carter Brown Library 1537 to 1839. With a
Selection of Braziliana Printed in Countries Other Than
Portugal and Brazil. Compiled and edited by Valeria Gauz.
Providence, R.I., 20009.

4to, xxxix, 792pp., frontispiece, illustrations, original
cloth, very good. £110.00

A fine catalogue with collations and detailed notes.

JOHN CARTER BROWN LIBRARY. Rights of Discovery.
Christopher Columbus's Final Appeal to King Fernando.
Facsimile, Transcription, Translation & Critical Edition
of the John Carter Brown's Spanish Codex I, by Helen
Nader. Cali and Providence, R.I. 1992,

Small folio, xvi, 78pp., illustrations, original cloth,
good. £15.00



150.

151.

152,

153.

154.

155.

JOHN CARTER BROWN LIBRARY. Spanish Historical Writing
About the New World 1493-1700, by Angel Delgado-Gomez.
With a bibliographical supplement by Susan L. Newbury.
Including a List of Editions & Translations Published
before 1801. (Exhibition Catalogue). Providence, R.I.,
1992.

4to, xiv, 127, (3)pp., illustrations, original paper,
good. £20.00

JOHNSON, Hazel A. Checklist of New London, Connecticut,
Imprints 1709-1800. Charlottesville, Va., 1978.

8vo, x1iii, (vii), 492pp., original cloth, lightly
soiled. £27.00

JOYCE, William etal (ed.) Printing and Society in Early
America. Edited by William L. Joyce, David D. Hall,
Richard D. Brown and John B. Hench. Worcester, Ma., 1983.

8vo, xii, 322pp., illustrations, original cloth in
lightly soiled d.w. £23.00

LE GEAR, Clara Egli. United States Atlases. A list of
National, State, County, City and Regional Atlases in
the Library of Congress. Washington, D.C., 1950-53.
Reprint 1997.

2 vols in 1, 8vo, viii, 445; xiii, 30lpp., original
cloth, good. £25.00

(LINCOLN). CARBONNELL, John. The Early Editions of
Abraham Lincoln's Gettysburg Address and what they reveal
about his spoken words. New Castle, De., 2008.

4to, 52pp., illustrations, original paper, good. £14.00
(LINCOLN) LEROY, David H. Mr. Lincoln's Book. Publishing
the Lincoln-Douglas Debates. With a Census of Signed

Copies. New Castle, De. and Chicago 2009.

8vo, xxxiv, 194pp., illustrations, original cloth in
d.w., very good. £30.00



156.

157.

158.

159.

160.

(LINCOLN). WATKINS, Larissa P. Our Very Illustrious
Brother, Abraham Lincoln. A Bibliography of the Louis
D. Carman Lincolniana Collection in the Library of the
Supreme Council 33 , S.J. With a Facsimile of 'Abraham
Lincoln Freemason' by Dr. L.D. Carman, P.M. Editor Joan
K. Sansbury. With a foreword by Jack E. Hightower. New
Castle, De., and Washington, D.C., 2007.

4to, xvi, 157pp., illustrations, original cloth, good.
£40.00

(LINCOLN) A Catalog of the Alfred Whital Stern
Collection of Lincolniana in the Library of Congress.
Washington, D.C., 1960. Reprint 1999,

Small 4to, xi, 498pp., frontispiece portrait, original
cloth, good. £20.00

MCCORKLE, Barbara Backus. New England in Early Printed
Maps 1513 to 1800. An Illustrated Carto-Bibliography.
Providence, R.I., 2001.

Large 4to, xvii, (iii), 354, (2)pp., c.450
illustrations, original cloth in d.w., very good.£128.00

The first fully comprehensive carto-bibliography for New
England. 800 entries for 450 maps, each described in the
fullest detail.

MCKINNEY, Bruce. The De Orbe Novo Collection. Exploration
of the New World, 1492-1625. New York, Bloomsbury
Auctions, 2009.

4to, 158pp., illustrations, (some in colour), original
boards, good. £15.00

MCKINSTRY, E. Richard. Charles Magnus, Lithographer:
Illustrating America's Past 1850~1900. New Castle, De.
and Winterthur, De., 2013.

8vo, xiii, 185pp., frontispiece portrait, coloured
illustrations, original cloth in d.w., very good. £36.00

Magnus, (1826-1900), was one of America's most prolific
printers of ephemera including songsheets, decorative
stationery, bird's-eye view maps, maps, games and
puzzles, greetings cards etc.



161. MCKINSTRY, E. Richard. Personal Accounts of Events,
Travels and Everyday Life in America. An Annotated
Bibliography. Winterthur, De., 1997.

8vo, xx, 236pp., 12 plates, original cloth, lightly
soiled. £25.00

162. MCTERNAN, D.J. French Quebec. Imprints in French from
Quebec 1764-1990 in the British Library. Published on
behalf of teh Foreign and Commonwealth Office to
commemorate the 350th anniversary of the foundation
of Montreal 1642-1992. London and Montreal 1992-93.

2 vols., 4to, 1xix, 501; xx, 596pp., original cloth,
good set. £85.00

163. MEDINA, Jose Toribio. Historia y Bibliografia de la
Imprenta en el antiguo Vireinato del Rio de la Plata.
La Plata 1892. Reprint 2009.

Small 4to, c.620pp., 26 plates, illustrations, original
printed boards, very good. £35.00

Covers books printed in Buenos Aires up to the beginning
of the 19th century and thus relating to paraguay and
Uruguay as well as Argentina.

164, MEDINA, J.T. La Imprenta en Bogota 1739-1821. Santiago
de Chile 1904. Reprint 1964.
8vo, xxiv, (25)-10l1pp., original paper, lightly soiled.
£10.00
165. MEDINA, J.T. La Imprenta en Cartagena de Las Indias
1809-1820. Santiago de Chile 1904. Reprint 1964.
8vo, 1, (51)-70pp., original paper, lightly soiled.
£10.00
166. MEDINA, J.T. La Imprenta en merida de Yucatan 1813-1821.
Santiago de Chile 1904. Reprint 1964.

8vo, xii, (13)-32pp., original paper, lightly soiled.
£10.00



167.

168.

169.

170.

171.

MEDINA, J.T. La Imprenta en Quito 1760-1818. Santiago
de Chile 1904. Reprint 1964.

8vo, xxviii, (29)-86pp., original paper, lightly soiled.
£10.00

MENZIES, William. Catalogue of the Books Manuscripts and
Engravings belonging to William Menzies of New York...
which will be disposed of by auction...New York 1875.

8vo, xviii, (2), 472, (2)pp., original printed wrappers,
uncut, good, with the separately issued 12pp prospectus
loosely inserted. £95.00

Dickinson pp.230-31.

Particularly strong in Americana, Scottish literature and
extra-illustrated books. Sabin, who prepared the catalogue,
stated that the quality of Menzies' books was the highest
he had ever handled. This sale 'undelined for the first
time the importance of American printing and American
authors' - Dickinson.

O'BRIEN, Donald C. Amos Doolittle. Engraver of the New
Republic. New Castle, De. and Farmingdale 2008.

4to, x, 132pp., coloured frontispiece, illustrations,
(some in colour), original cloth in d.w., very good.
£40.00

OLIVIER, Philippe. Bibliographie des travaux relatifs a
Gilbert du Mortier, MArquis de Lafayette (1757-1834) et

a Adrienne de Noailles Marquise de Lafayette (1759-1807).
Clermont-Ferrand 1979.

8vo, xviii, 88pp., original paper, uncut and unopened,
good. Publications de 1'Institut d'Etudes du Massif
Central fascicule XVII. £5.00

PENROSE, Boies. The Celebrated Library of~Boies Penrose.
London, Sotheby & Co., 1971.

2 vols., small 4to, 107; 161pp., folding coloured
frontispiece in volume 2, illustrations, original printed
boards, good. £15.00



172.

173.

174.

175.

176.

177.

PHILLIPS, P.L. (ed.) The Lowery Collection. A
Descriptive List of Maps of the Spanish Possessions
within the present limits of the United States 1502-
1820. Washington, D.C., 1912, Reprint 1999,

8vo, x, 3-567pp., frontispiece portrait, original
cloth, slightly soiled. £20.00

PILLING, James Constantine. Proof-Sheets of a
Bibliography of the Languages of the North American
Indians. Washington, D.C., 1885. Reprint 2005.

Large 8vo, x1, 1135pp., illustrations, original cloth,
good. £30.00

POSADA, Eduardo. Bibliografia Bogotana. Bogota 1917-25.

2 vols., 8vo, xxii, 501, (5); xii, 591, (5)pp.,
browned, contemporary half calf, rubbed and a bit worn.
£40.00

QUARITCH, Bernard and KERNEY, Michael. The Spanish Letter
of Columbus...A facsimile of the original eidtion
published by Bernard Quaritch in 1891, With an
introduction by Felipe Fernandez-Armesto and essays by
Martin Davies on Pere Posa and the printing of the
'"Columbus Letter' at Barcelona in 1493 and by Anthony
Payne & Katherine Spears on Quaritch, the Spanish
'"Columbus Letter' and America 1890-1892. Edited by Anthony
Payne. London 2006.

Small folio, 1i, 33pp., 10 coloured illustrations plus
a reproduction of the original 'Columbus Letter', original
cloth in d.w., good. Limited edition of 500 copies.

£60.00

REESE, William S. Stamped with a National Character.
Nineteenth Century American Color Palte Books. An
exhibition...New York, Grolier Club, 1999.

4to, 120pp., coloured frontispiece, coloured illustrations,
original cloth in d.w., good. £24.00
RENNIE, Neil. Pocahontas, Little Wanton: Myth, Life and
Afterlife. London 2007.

8vo, xii, 209pp., 12 full-page illustrations, (1 folding),
original cloth in d.w., very good. £25.00



178.

179.

180.
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182.

183.

(ROOSEVELT). HALTER, Ernest J. Collecting First Editions
of Franklin Roosevelt. Contributions to an FDR
bibliography. Chicago 1949. Reprint 2001.

8vo, (iv), v-xx, (ii), 194pp., original cloth, good.
£20.00

RUIZ, Jose Francisco. Report on the Indian Tribes of Texas
in 1828, Facsimile and translation. Edited and with an
introduction by John C. Evers. Translated from the

Spanish by Georgette Dorn. New Haven, Ct., 1972.

Small folio, (iv), 18pp + 24pp facsimile, original
plastic-coated cloth, good. £18.00

SALTIEL, E.H. & BARNETT, G. History and Busineéss Directory
of Cheyenne and Guide to the Mining Regions of the Rocky
Mountains. New Haven, Ct., 1975.

Facsimile eidtion, 8vo, (iv), 113pp., facsimiles, (1
folding), original cloth, good. Limited edition of 400
copies. £22.00

SCHIMMELMAN, Janice G. Architectural Books in Early
America. Architectural Treatises and Building Handbooks
Available in American Libraries and Bookstores through
1800. New Castle, De., 1999.

First edition, second printing, revised and expanded (from
American Antiquarian Society Proceedings vol. 95 pt. 2),
8vo, ix, 221pp., original cloth in d.w., very good.£25.00

SCHIMMELMAN, Janice G. Books on Art in Early America.
Books on Art, Aesthetics and Instruction Available in
American Libraries and Bookstores through 1815. New
Castle, De., 2007.

8vo, ix, 280pp., original cloth in d.w., very good.£40.00

SHIELDS, David S. (ed.) Liberty! Egalite! Independencia!
Print Culture, Enlightenment, and Revolution in the
Americas 1776-1838. Papers from a Conference at the
American Antiquarian Society in June 2006. Worcester, Ma.,
2007.

8vo, 215pp., illustrations, original paper, good. £15.00



184.

185.

186.

187.

188.

189.

SHIPTON, Clifford K & MOONEY, James E. National Index
of American Imprints through 1800. The Short-Title
Evans. Charlottesville, Va., 1969.

2 vols., small 4to, xxv, (iii), 548; xxi, (iii), 549-
1028pp., original cloth, slightly soiled. £50.00

A short-title edition of Evans' 'American Bibliography'
with a further 10,000 titles not listed therein.

SIMMONS, R.C. British Imprints relating to North
America 1621~1760. London 1996.

Small 4to, xxxii, 395pp., illustrations, original cloth,
very good. £45.00

Lists over 3,500 books, pamphlets, tracts, garlands and
broadisdes with occasional annotation, full indexes and
cross~references.

STOCKDALE, Eric. 'Tis Treason, My Good Man! Four
Revolutionary Presidents and a Piccadilly Bookshop. New
Castle, De. and London 2005.

8vo, xii, 42lpp., illustrations, original cloth in d.w.,
very good. £25.00

A study of the 18th-c bookseller John Stockdale and his

connection with ealry American propaganda during the War
of Independence.

STOKES, Isaac Newton Phelps. The Iconography of Manhattan
Island. New York 1915-28. Reprint 1998.

6 vols., 4to, plates, illustrations, maps, original cloth,
good set. £150.00
TAYLOR, John M. (ed.) The Autograph Collector's Checklist.
Burbank, Ca., 1990.

8vo, viii, 172pp., original paper, good. £7.00

Exclusively devoted to American amterial.

WASHINGTON, George. Fac-simile of Washington's Accounts
during the Revolutionary War. From the original papers in
the Library of Congress and the National Archives. San
Bernardino 1983.

4to, (xi), 56pp., original paper, uncut, good. £7.00




190.

191.

192.

193.

WEDDELL, A.W. (ed.) A Memorial Volume of Virginia
Historical Portraiture 1585-1830. With an introduction
by Ellen Glasgow and a review of early American
portraiture by Thomas B. Clarke. Richmond, Va., 1930.

Large 4to, xxxi, 556pp., coloured frontispiece, full-
page portraits throughout, original black calf, gilt,
uncut, rubbed and a bit worm, with a prospectus, a
review and some correspondence loosely inserted. £25.00
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ASTA - THE FAR EAST & THE PACIFIC

BAGNALL, A.G. (ed.) New Zealand National Bibliography to
the Year 1960. Editor and Principal Compiler A.G.
Bagnall, with the assistance of P.A., Griffiths and K.S.
Williams. Wellington 1969-80.

5 vols in 6, large 8vo, original imitation cloth,
lightly rubbed and soiled but a good set. £95.00

The equivalent for New Zealand to Ferguson's bibliography
of Australia.

BENNETT, Terry. History of Photography in China 1842-
1860. (With:) History of Photography in China. Western
Photographers 1861-1879. (With:) History of Photography
in China. Chinese Photographers 1844-1879. London 2009-
2013.

3 vols., small 4to, illustrations, original cloth in

d.ws, as new. Volume 1 £50.00
Volume 2 £70.00
Volume 3 £80.00

(BLIGH). Captain William Bligh and the Mutiny on the
Bounty. Chiefly from the Robert and Mary Anne Parks
collection. Sydney, Hordern House, 2009.

4to, (ii), (x), 104, (10)pp., coloured illustrations,
(3 folding, some full-page), original cloth in d.w. with
price-list loosely inserted, very good. £30.00



194.

195.

196.

197.

198.

BRITISH LIBRARY. A Descriptive Catalogue of Japanese
Books in the British Library published before 1700,
by K.D. Gardner. London 1993.

4to, 912pp., 30 coloured and 300 black and white
illustrations, original cloth, good. £85.00

Detailed descriptions of 635 books printed and published
in Japan, comprising the Library's entire collection of
Japanese antiquarian books.

(CO0K). DAVID, Andrew (ed.) The Charts & Coastal Views
of Captain Cook's Voyages. London 1988.

Volume 1 The Voyage of the 'Endeavour' 1768-1771. With

a descriptive catalogue of all known original surveys
and coastal views and the original engravings associated
with them, together with original drawings of the
'"Endeavour' and her boats. Folio, 1xiv, 322pp., mounted
coloured frontispiece portrait, illustrations, original
cloth in soiled and slightly torn d.w. Hakluyt Society
Extra series 43. £25.00

(CO0K). WEBBER, John. Taken from the life..The Farquahar
Collection of North Pacific Drawings by John Webber.
Fourteen original ethnographical portraits made during
Cook's third voyage visits to Hawaii, British Columbia,
Alaska and Kamchatka 1778-1779. Sydney 2000.

4to, 55pp., coloured illustrations, original paper, good.
£10.00

A bookseller's catalogue devoted to the last major holding
of any art from a Cook voyage remaining in private hands.

(CO0K). Captain James Cook The Greatest Discoverer. The
Robert and MAry Anne Parks Collection. Sydney, Hordern
House, (2008).

4to, (ii), (viii), (157, 9)pp., illustrations, (largely
in colour, some full-page, 1 folding), original cloth
in d.w., price-list loosely inserted, very good.

£30.00

CZECH, Kenneth P. An Annotated Bibliography of Asian Big
Game-Hunting Books 1780 to 1980. Including note of works
devoted to pig sticking and small game-hunting. St.
Cloud, MN, 2003.

8vo, xvi, (ii), 254pp., 16 coloured plates, original
cloth in d.w., very good. £40.00



199.

200.

201.

202.

203.

DAVIDSON, Rodney. A Book Collector's Notes on items
relating to the Discovery of Australia, The First
Settlement and the Early Coastal Exploration of the
Continent. Melbourne 1970.

8vo, (x), 138pp., 16 plates, original cloth in
slipcase, good. Limited edition of 250 copies signed
by the author. £35.00

The author's collection, 'the most celebrated collection
of Australiana in private hands', was dispersed in some
spectacular sales in Melbourne, 2005-07.

DUDBRIDGE, Glen. Lost Books of Medieval China. London
2000.

8vo, vi, 79pp., original paper, good. Panizzi Lectures
1999, £15.00

DURET, Theodore. Livres & Albums Illustres du Japan.
Paris 1900. Reprint 2000.

8vo, (ii), x, 11-322pp., 5 plates, 9 illustrations,
original cloth, good. £25.00

Describes 581 Japanese illustrated books, 1582-1900, in
the Department of Prints, Bibliotheque nationale.

FORBES, David. Hawaiian National Bibliography 1780-1900.
Honolulu and Sydney 1999-2003.

Small 4to, illustrations, original cloth, good.
Volumes 1 & 2 (1780-1830, 1831-1850). ea.£70.00
Volumes 3 & 4 (1851-1880, 1881-1900). ea.£80.00

A major addition to the literature on the Pacific,
assembled by the leading authority on the subject.
Entries give full collations, annotations and references
for any material concerned with the political, cultural,
social and religious history of the Hawaiian Islands.

GILES, Herbert A. A Catalogue of the Wade Collection of
Chinese and Manchu Books in the Library of the University
of Cambridge. Cambridge 1898.

2 vols., small 4to, viii, 169; vi, 29, (1)pp., original
cloth, first volume uncut, good set. £75.00



204,

205.

206.

207.

GARVEY, Nathan. The Celebrated George Barrington. A
Spurious Author, the Book Trade, and Botany Bay. Potts
Point 2008.

8vo, viii, 327pp., illustrations, original cloth in
d.w., very good. £40.00

A detailed bio-bibliographical study of Barrington,
(c.1758-1804), gentleman pickpocket, convict, and
constable in New South Wales and famous for a huge
number of narratives of the early period of European
settlement of Australia even though he had nothing to

do with them. Includes a bibliography of the 'Barrington
books' with collations and extensive notes.

GRIFFIN, A.P.C. A List of Books (with references to
periodicals) on the Philippine Islands in the Library
of Congress. With chronologiccal list of maps in the
Library of Congress by P. Lee Phillipps. Washington,
D.C., 1903. Reprint 2005.

8vo, (ii), =xv, 397pp., original cloth, good. £20.00

HANOTIAU, Bernard. Western Travellers in China.
Discovering the Middle Kingdom. Brussels 2009.

4to, 191pp., illustrations, (many in colour), original
printed wrappers, very good. £40.00

A catalogue of 130 rare travel books and albums on China
held at the Bibliotheca Wittockiana.

HILL, Kenneth E. The Hill Collection of Pacific Voyages.
Edited by Ronald Silveira de Braganza, Charlotte Oakes,
Jonathan Hill, Phoebe S. Kropp and Joseph J. Bray. New
Haven, Ct. and Sydney 2004.

Second edition, revised and enalrged, 4to, xxiii, 782pp.,
frontispiece portrait, original cloth, very good.£40.00

Lists the entire collection in a single alphabetical
sequence with corrections and expanded annotations from
the first printing along with fresh entries for items
added more recently.

We can offer a copy of the original eidtion, 3 vols.,
original cloth, lightly soiled. £50.00



208. HILLIER, Jack. The Art of the Japanese Book. London
1987.

2 vols., small folio, 607; (609)-1131pp., extensively
illustrated, (partly in colour), original cloth in
d.ws, in slipcase, good. £95.00

A huge survey of all aspects of the Japanese book from
the earliest times up to the end of the American
occupation in 1951.

209. HOLDEN, Robert. Photography in Colonial Australia. The
Mechanical Eye and the Illustrated Book. Sydney 1988.

Large 8vo, viii, 172pp., frontispiece, illustrations,
original cloth, printed paper label on upper cover,
good. £80.00

A detailed catalogue of 130 publications issued in
Australia before 1900, with full collations, notes etc.

210. HUBBARD, Jason C. Japoniae Insulae. The Mapping of
Japan. Historical Introduction and Cartobibliography of
European Printed Maps of Japan to 1800. Houten 2012.

Large 4to, 444pp., coloured illustrations, original
cloth in d.w., very good. £165.00

A detailed study of the early mapping of Japan,
providing a catalogue of 125 maps with research
undertaken in major libraries and private collections.

211. INDIA OFFICE LIBRARY. Catalogue of Nepali Printed Books
in the India Office Library. Compiled by Michael Hutt.
London 1985.

Small 4to, viii, 44, (l4)pp., original cloth, good.
£5.00

212, MARKHAM, C.R. & RYE, E.C. Progress of Discovery on the
Coasts of New Guinea. With Bibliographical Appendix.
London, Royal Geographical Society, supplementary papers,
1886. Reprint 2003.

8vo, (i), 265-337pp., original cloth, good. £12.00



213.

214,

215,

216.

217,

218.

MARTIN, William. Catalogue d'ouvrages relatifs aux Iles
Hawaii. Essai de bibliographie Hawaiienne. Paris 1867.
Reprint 2002.

8vo, viii, 92pp., original cloth, good. £10.00

MEDINA, J.T. Bibliografia Espanola de la Islas Filipinas
(1523-1810). Santiago de Chile 1897. Reprint 2000.

8vo, 3-556pp., original cloth. £25.00

MORRISON, Dr. G.E. Catalogue of the Asiatic Library of
Dr. G.E. Morrison now a part of the Oriental Library,
Tokyo, Japan. Tokyo 1924, Reprint 2009.

2 vols., large 8vo, (ii), 802; (ii), ii, 551pp.,
original cloth, good set. £95.00

A fine collection, almost entirely devoted to China.

NACHOD, Oskar. Bibliography of the Japanese Empire 1906-
1926. Being a classified list of the literature issued
in European languages since the publication of Fr. von
Wenckstern's 'Bibliography of the Japanese Empire...'
London and Leipzig 1928. Reprint 2002.

2 vols in 1, 8vo, ii-xvi, 384; (iv), 385-832pp.,
original cloth, good. £30.00

OXTOBY, Willard G. Experiencing India. European
Descriptions and Impressions, 1498-1898. An Exhibition
held at the Thomas Fisher Rare Book Library..Toronto
1998.

8vo, vii, (i), 104pp., illustrations, original paper,
good. £15.00

PARSONS, David. The Parsons Collection. Rare Pacific
Voyage Books from the Collection of David Parsons.
Sydney, Hordern House, 2005-06.

2 vols., (Dampier to Cook/ La Perouse to Wilkes), 4to,

(128); (160)pp., coloured illustrations, original cloth

in d.ws, price-lists loosely inserted, very good.
£30.00

We can also offer copies of part 1 separately. £12.00
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224,

PENN, Christopher. The Nicholas Brothers & A.T.W.
Penn, Photographers of South India 1855-1885. London
2014.

Oblong 4to, xvii, 234pp., illustrations, original
printed boards, as new. £45.00

Includes over 100 images from this archive depicting
life in the area at the height of the 'Raj'.

PETHERICK, E.A. Catalogue of the York Gate Library
formed by Mr. S. William Silver. An index to the
literature of geography maritime and inland discovery
commerce and colonisation. London 1886. Reprint 2005.

Seocnd edition, 8vo, (ii), (viii), ecxxxii, 333, (3)pp.,
18 plates, (1 fodling), original cloth, good. £20.00

ROBERTSON, J.A. A Bibliography of the Philippine Islands.
Printed and Manuscript. Preceded by a Desdcriptive
Account of the most important Archives and Collections
containing Philippina. Cleveland 1908. Reprint 1970.

8vo, (ii), 437pp., original cloth. £15.00
SATOW, E. Essay toward a Bibliography of Siam. Singapore,
(in) Journal of the Straits Branch of the Royal Asiatic
Society, 1887. Reprint (2000).

8vo, 85, (ii), 163-189pp., original baords, good.£10.00
SCHILDER, G. & KOK, H. Sailing for the East. History &
Catalogue of Manuscript Charts on vellum of the Dutch
East India Company (VOC) 1602-1799. Houten 2010.

4to, 708pp., 600 coloured illustrations, appendices on
CD-ROM, original cloth in d.w., very good. £165.00
SHAW, Graham W. Printing in Calcutta to 1800. A

Description and Checklist. London 1981.

8vo, 249pp., 7 illustrations, original cloth, good.
£24.00
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TAYLOR, L.M. Catalog of Books on China in The Essex
Institute. Salem, Ma., 1926. Reprint 2000.

8vo, ix, 392pp., original cloth, very good. £30.00

Besterman 1329,

Describes 3500 books, the collection being based on the
library of Thomas Hunt who made his fortune in China in
the 19th century.

st ok ok sk ok ok ok ek skok skokok ok sk ok ok
ASIA - THE NEAR AND MIDDLE EAST

From the Dardanelles to the Hindu Kush

ATABEY, Sefik E. The Ottoman World. A Bibliographical
Catalogue of the Ottoman Empire and the Levant, by
Leonora Navari. London 1999.

2 vols., folio, (viii), 372; (iv), 373-757pp., illustrated
throughout, (largely in colour), original imitation cloth,
very good. Limited edition of 750 copies. £400.00

A superb collection, dispersed by auction in 2002, of
over 1300 items, largely pre-dating 1850, and with around
40% of them not found in Blackmer. Includes much fine
colour-plate material, from all over Europe, and notably
strong in travel, topography, history, costume etc, and
with items in fine bindings.

BOOGERT, Maurits H. van den. Aleppo Observed. Ottoman
Syria Through the Eyes of Two Scottish Doctors, Alexander
and Patrick Russell. Oxford 2010.

Large 4to, 254pp., frontispiece, illustrations, (largely
in colour), original cloth in d.w., very good. £120.00

Ref. Blackmer 1458.

The first full-length study of the Russell brothers and
their work. Alexander Russell travelled to Syria in 1740
after his appointment as physician to the English factory
at Aleppo, remaining until 1753. Patrick Russell succeeded
his brother, later travelling to India, making important
natural history collections that passed to museums at

Kew (the plants) and Madras.

Alexander's famous and influential 'Natural History of
Aleppo' was published in 1756, with a revised and expanded
(by Patrick) two-volume edition following in 1794,
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BRITISH MUSEUM LIBRARY. A Catalogue of the Persian
Printed Books in the British Museum. London 1922.
Reprint 2003.

Small 4to, viii pp + 968 columns, original cloth, very
good. £25.00

Besterman 4760.
The first detailed catalogue of any major collection of
Persian printed books, describing over 6000 items.

COAKLEY, J.F. The Typography of Syriac. A historical
catalogue of printing types 1537-1958. New Castle, De.,
and London 2006.

Large 8vo, xxxiv, 272pp., facsimiles, original cloth,
very good. £50.00

'The skill with which Coakley has disentangled the twists
and turns of three different scripts is admirable, and
still more the even more tangled tale of their use...It
will be of lasting benefit...' ~ Book Collector, Spring,
2009, pp.l4l-44,

DAVIES, H.W. Bernhard von Breydenbach and His Journey to
the Holy Land 1483-4., A Bibliography. London 1911.

First edition, folio, (viii), xxxii, 48pp., frontispiece,
59 full-page facsimiles, original buckram, slightly
soiled, g.t., uncut, red calf label, engraved bookplate,
a good copy of a finely produced book. Limited edition
of 200 copies. £225.00

'Among the numerous early accounts of Pilgrimages to the
Holy Land, the narrative of Bernhard von Breydenbach,
Dean of Mainz, stands pre-eminent as the first to be
printed with views of the places seen en route....here
delineated for the first time..by an artist of
considerable ability' - introduction.

GOLLNER, Carl. Turcica. Die europaischen Turkendrucke des
16 Jahrhunderts. (and) Die Turkenfrage in der offentlichen
Meinung Europas im 16 Jahrhundert. Baden-Baden 1961-78.

3 vols., 8vo, 102 facsimiles, original paper, good.
£130.00
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234,

HAMILTON, Alastair. An Arabian Utopia. The Western
Discovery of Oman. London and Oxford 2010.

Large 4to, 252pp., coloured frontispiece, illustrations,
(many in colour), original cloth in d.w., very good.
£120.00

A bibliographical survey of teh European discovery of
Oman up to 1970, thus reflecting on the journeys and
explorations of Carsten Niebuhr, James Wellsted and the
crew of the 'Palinurus', James and Mabel Bent, Bertram
Thomas and Wilfred Thesiger.

ARCADIA DESCRIPTA

HAMILTON, Alastair. The Arcadian Library. Western
Appreciation of Arab and Islamic Civilization. London
and Oxford 2011.

Large 4to, 408pp., illustrations, (almost entirely in
colour, 4 double-page and folding), original cloth in
d.w., very good. £120.00

A glorious, richly illustrated descriptive survey of the
Library's holdings. The text divides the content into
six sections; travel, Turcica, science and medicine,
Islam and Christianity, Spain, and Oriental scholarship
and literature. Indispensable.

MANDELBROTE, Giles and BRUIJN, Willem de. The Arcadian
Library: Bindings and Provenance. London and Oxford
2014.

Large 4to, 336pp., frontispiece, coloured illustrations,
original cloth in d.w., very good. £120.00

Another outstanding volume describing the contents of
this magnificent collection. Seven essays by renowned
experts, viz. Alastair Hamilton, P.J.M. Marks, Anthony
Hobson, John-Paul Ghobrial, Nicholas Pickwoad, and the
two editors, discuss the questions or provenance and,
more extensively, bookbindings in the library's holdings.
A wonderful book both in its own right and as a companion
to the discursive 'The Arcadian Library' (2011).

seskskokoskskokoskoskok
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JACOBSON, Ken. Odalisques & Arabesques: Orientalist
Photography 1839-1925, London 2007.

4to, (iv), 308pp., frontispiece, over 500
illustrations, original cloth in d.w., very:rgood.
£60.00

A fine survey of the genre as applied to the Middle
East and North Africa with biographies of over 90
photographers.

KLAVER, J.M.I. Scientific Expeidtions to the Arab World
(1761-1881). London and Oxford 2009.

Large 4to, 255, (l)pp., illustrations, (largely in
colour, many full page), original cloth in d.w., very
good. £120.00

A discursive bibliographical study of the four major
European scientific expeditions to the Arab world in
the period - Pehr Forsskal's Danish expedition 1761-67,
The French expedition of the Bonapartist era 1798-1801,
Ehrenburg and Hemprich's Prussian expedition 1820-25
and Balfour and Schweinfurth's Soqotra expeidtions
1880-81.

NEW YORK PUBLIC LIBRARY. List of Works in the New York
Public Library relating to Arabia and the Arabs. New
York 1911. Reprint, from the Bulletin of the New York
Public Library, 2001.

8vo, (iv), 7-198pp., original cloth, good. £15.00
O'BRIEN, Philip M. T.E. Lawrence A Bibliography. New
Castle, De., 2000. Reprint 2008.

Second revised edition, 4to, x, (iv), 894pp., original
cloth, very good. £85.00
O'BRIEN, Philip M. T.E. Lawrence A Bibliography.
Supplement. New Castle, De., 2008.

4to, (vi), 237pp., original cloth, very good. £77.00
SCHWAB, Moise. Bibliographie de la Perse. Paris 1875.
Reprint 2001.

Large 8vo, (iv), 5-152pp., original cloth, good.£20.00



241. TUSON, Penelope. Western Women Travelling East 1716-
1916. London and Oxford 2014.

Large 4to, (6), 7-368pp., frontispiece, illustrations
throughout, (very largely in colour), original cloth
in d.w., very good. £120.00

An exceptionally fine discursive survey based on the
holdings of the Arcadian Library, splendidly

illustrated as ever,

Covers travels ranging from Mary Wortley Montague to
Lady Anne Blunt and Gertrude Bell dealing with the well-
known and less well-known figures who journeyed east
over lands from Greece and Albania through the Middle
East to the distant shores of China.

242, WILSON, Sir Arnold T. A Bibliography of Persia. Oxford
1930. Reprint 1998.

8vo, x, 253pp., original cloth, very good. £30.00
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243, ALMIRANTE, Jose. Bibliografia Militar de Espana. Madrid

1876. Reprint 2002,

Large 8vo, iii-cxxx, (ii), 988pp., original cloth, good.
£60.00

The most extensive bibliography on the subject with over
17,500 items described.
244, ANDREWS, J.H. A Paper Landscape. The Ordnance Survey in
Nineteenth-Century Ireland. Oxford 1975.
8vo, xxiv, 350pp., 18 plates, original cloth in d.w., ex~
library copy with the usual marks. £10.00
245, BOVINI, Giuseppe. Saggio di Bibliografia su Ravenna
Antica. Bologna 1968. :

8vo, 100pp., original printed boards, soiled, ex-library
copy though with fairly minimal evidence. £10.00



246. BROWN, John Carter. The Young John Carter Brown in
Europe. Travel Diaries 1823-1824. Edited by Donald G.
Rohr. Providence, R.I., 2005.

8vo, 1lxiv, 303pp., 4 illustrations, original cloth,
very good. £28.00

Travels in Britain, France, Italy, Holland and northern
Germany.

247, CATE, Phillip D. & SCHIMMEL, H.D. The Eiffel Tower: A
Tour de Force. Its Centennial Exhibition. New York,
Grolier Club, 1989.

Large 4to, 60pp., large folding panorama, illustrations,
(5 in colour), original printed wrappers, good. £7.00

248, CATERINO, Antonio. Bibliografia sulle Catecombe
Napoletana. Florence 1957.

8vo, 51pp., original printed wrappers, uncut and unopened,
good. Limited edition of 333 copies. £10.00

249, CICOGNA, E.A, Saggio di Bibliografia Veneziana. Venice
1847, Reprint 1967.

2 vols., 8vo, xxxi, 527; (vi), 531-942, (1)pp.,
frontispiece portrait, original cloth, good set. £45.00

250. FOCILLON, Henri. Giovanni-Battista Piranesi. Essai de
catalogue raisonne de son oeuvre, Paris 1918. Reprint
(1995).

8vo, (ii), 74, (1)pp., original cloth, good. £15,00
251. FORDHAM, Sir H.G. Studies in Carto-Bibliography British
and French and in the Bibliography of Itineraries and

Road-Books. Oxford 1914. Reprint 2004.

Small 4to, vii, (ii), 3-180pp., frontispiece,
illustrations, original cloth, good. £25.00



252, FURCHHEIM, Friedrich. Bibliographie der Insel Capri
und der Sorrentiner Halbinsel sowie von Amalfi, Salerno
und Paestum. Nach den originalausgaben bearbeitet und
mit kritischer und antiquarischen anmerkungen....
Leipzig 1916. Reprint 2001.

Second revised edition, 8vo, vii, 176pp., original
cloth, good. £25.00

253. GEORGOPOLOU, Maria etal (ed.) Following Pausanias. The
Quest for Greek Antiquity. New Castle, De. and Athens
2007.

4to, 253pp., illustrations, (some in colour), original
printed boards, good. £40.00

Issued for an exhibition devoted to Pausanias' great
work along with later interpretations and studies of
Greek classical antiquity, largely drawn from the
holdings of the Gennadius Library.

254. GRAF, J.H. Litteratur der Landesvermessung: Kataloge der
Karten-sammlungen, Karten, Plane, Reliefs, Panoramen.
Bern 1892-96. Reprint 1997.

4 pts in 1, 8vo, xvii, 712, (1)pp., (French and German
text), original cloth, good. £30.00

A comprehensive bibliography and cartography on
Switzerland.

255. HERRMANNSSON, Halldor. Catalogue of the Icelandic
Collection bequeathed by William Fiske (to Cornell
University Library). Ithaca 1914. Reprint 2000.

8vo, xi, 755pp., original cloth, good. £35.00

Besterman 2989. Sheehy (1986) AA872.
The main catalogue of the Fiske collection, thus not
including the supplements nor the Runic literature.

256, HOEPLI, Ulrico. Quattrocento Opere su Roma e sull'antico
stato pontificio e quattrocento opere di miscellanea
(libri di varia cultura dal secolo XVI al XX). Rome (1938).

Small 8vo, 207, (3)pp., original printed wrappers, a
little torn and soiled. £8.00




257. INGAMELLS, John, A Dictionary of British and Irish
Travellers in Italy 1701-1800. Compiled from the
Brinsley Ford Archive. New Haven, Ct. and London 1997.

8vo, 1lii, 1070pp., frontispiece portrait, original
cloth in d.w., very good. £75.00

A fine reference work listing c.6,000 visitors to Italy
in the period with full details of their activities.

258. JACOBSON, Ken and JACOBSON, Jenny. Carrying Off the
Palaces. John Ruskin's Lost Daguerreotypes. Additional
research on Italian daguerreotypists by Gabriella
Bologna. Essay on conservation of daguerreotypes by
Angels Arribas. London 2015.

Oblong 4to, xxvi, 406pp., frontispiece, illustrations,
(a few in colour), original cloth in d.w., as new.

£85.00

An invaulable addition both to the literature on Ruskin
and to the history of photography. Includes a detailed
history of the discovery of a collection of photographs
and a study of Ruskin's use of the photographic art
along with a catalogue of the 325 known Ruskin
daguerreotypes.

259, LANE, John A. The Diaspora of Armenian Printing 1512-
2012. Amsterdam-Yerevan 2012. Amsterdam 2012.

8vo, 219, (3)pp., (parallel English/Armenian text),
coloured illustrations, original paper, very good.
£32.00

Celebrated the quincentenary of Armenian printing and
accompanied an exhibition in Amsterdamand Yerevan in
2012-13.

260. LINT, Theo Maarten and MEYER, Robin. Armenia.
Masterpieces from an Enduring Culture. Oxford 2015.

4to, 274pp., coloured illustrations, original cloth in
d.w., as new. £60.00

The grand catalogue of the landmark exhibition
commemorating the 100th anniversary of the Armenian
genocide in World War I and celebrating the opening of
the Weston Library's new exhibition area at the Bodleian.
Largely comprised books and manuscripts from the
Bodleian's holdings but included items drawn from other
sources thus providing a monument to Armenian culture.



261. MARSHALL, Amy. Mirabilia Urbis Romae: Five Centuries
of Guidebooks and Views. Toronto, Thomas Fisher Rare
Book Library, 2002.

8vo, 103, (1)pp., illustrations, original paper, good.
£12.00

262. MASTURZ0, Pietro & COLOGNOLA, Rita. Between the Cross
and the Crescent. Printed books on Croatia and Dalmatia
from the fifteenth to the twentieth centuries. A
selection form the Dubravcic Collection. Catalogue of
an exhibition in Leiden University Library... Leiden
2005.

8vo, 136pp., frontispiece portrait, illustrations,
original paper, good. £10.00

263. NAVARI, Leonora. Greek Civilization through the Eyes of
Travellers and Scholars. From the collection of Dimitris
Contominas. New Castle, De., Utrecht and Athens 2004.

Small folio, xxxix, 526, (1)pp., illustrations, (many
in colour), original imitation cloth, very good.£160.00

A worthy complement to the Blackmer and Atabey volumes,
describing 825 items in full bibliographical detail.

264. NAVARI, Leona. Greek Costume. Printed sources 16th-20th
centuries from the J.D. Koilalous Collection. Athens 2006.

Folio, 520pp., (parallel Greek and English text),
illustrations throughout, (largely in colour), original
cloth in d.w., good. £120.00

265. OLSCHKI, Fiammetta. Viaggi in Europa secoli XVI-XIX.
Catalogo del fondo "Fiammetta Olschki". Florence 1990.

8vo, x, (ii), 415pp., 16 plates, original printed
wrappers, good. £65.00

Full bibliographical descriptions and notes for c.750
items.
266. PERRET, Jacques. Guide des Livres sur la Montagne et

1'Alpinisme. Grenoble 1997.

2 vols., 8vo, 572, (2); 573, (5)pp., original cloth,
good set. £75.00



267.

268.

269.

270.

271.

272.

PRATT, Ida A & GOTTHEIL, Richard. Armenia and the
Armenians. A list of references in the New York Public
Library. New York 1919. Reprint 2001.

8vo, (iv), 96pp., original cloth, good. £20.00

THE ROMANOVS. Documents and Photograps relating to the
Russian Imperial House. London, Sotheby's, 1990.

Small 4to, 121, (2)pp., illustrations, original paper,
price-list loosely inserted. £6.00

ROSSETTI, Sergio. Rome. A Bibliography from the
Invention of Printing through 1899, Florence 2000-04.

4 vols., 8vo, 77 plates, original printed boards in
d.ws, good set. £225.00

Over 11,500 entries with collations, cross-references
etc.

RYAN, W.F. Russian Magic at the British Library. Books,
Manuscripts, Scholars, Travellers. London 2006.

Small 8vo, xi, (iii), 97pp., illustrations, original
paper, good. Panizzi Lectures 2005. £16.00

SCHIP, Paula van Gestel-van het, etal. Maps in Books of
Russia and Poland Published in the Netherlands to 1800.
Houten 2011.

4to, 750pp., ¢c.700 coloured illustrations, large folding
view of Moscow by Cornelis de Bruijn (1711) at rear,
original cloth in d.w., very good. £165.00

A fully illustrated cartobibliography for over 700 maps.

SKLAVENITIS, T.E. & STAIKOS, K.S. Patras. From Ancient
Times to the Present. English translation by David
Hardy. Athens 2005.

Large 4to, (xvi), 523, (2)pp., illustrations, (largely
in colour), original cloth in d.w., good. £55.00

A celebration of the 'capital' of the Peloponnese,
issued for the city's position as European Capital of
Culture, 2006.



273.

274,

275.

276.

277.

STAIKOS, K. Sp. Greek Books from the Time of the
Neohellenic Enlightenment. Catalogue of an exhibition
accompanying the International Symposium 'From
Enlightenment to Revolution: Rhigas and his World.'
Athens 1998.

4to, xiii, ix, 30lpp., parallel English and Greek text,
illustrations, endpaper maps, original printed boards,
slightly soiled. £21.00

STAIKOS, K. Sp. Greek Library. The Konstantinos Sp.
Staikos Book Collection henceforth The Alexander S.
Onassis Public Benefit Foundation Library. Athens and
New Castle, De., 2011.

Large 4to, xxiv, 525, (2)pp., illustrations, (mostly
title-pages, some in colour), original quarter cloth,
very good. £110.00

Devoted to Greek printing and culture 16th-19th cnetury,
with full collations for ¢.1500 entries.

STAIKOS, K. Sp. & SKLAVENITIS, T.E. The Publishing
Centres of the Greeks. From the Renaissance to the
Neohellenic Enlightenment. Cataloguesof an Exhibition.
Athens 2001.

4to, xx, 221, (2)pp., illustrations, (some in red),
original printed boards, slightly soiled. £24.00

STAIKOS, K., BOURAS, C., SAKELLARIOU, M. & TOULOUPA, E.
Athens. From the Classical Period to the Present Day.
5th Century BC-AD 2000. New Castle, De., and Athens 2003.

Large 4to, x, 521pp., illustrations throughout, (largely
in colour), original cloth in d.w., very good. £58.00

17 essays on architecture, scultpure, mosaics, foreign
travellers in Athens, Greek philosophy and history, all
in celebration of the Greek capital.

TOLIAS, George. Mapping Greece 1420-1800. A History.
Maps in the Maragarita Samourkas Collection. Catalogue
of maps by Leonora Navari. New Castle, De. and Houten
2011.

Large oblong 4to, 545pp., illustrations, (very largely
in colour), original cloth in d.w., very good. £175.00

The Samourkas collection is the finest privately-owned
collection of maps in the country.



278.

279.

280.

281.

282.

TSIGAKOU, Fani-Maria. The Rediscovery of Greece.
Travellers and Painters of the Romantic Era. London
1984,

4to, 208pp., 173 illustrations, (30 in colour),
original cloth in d.w., good, presentation inscription
from the author on front free endpaper. £15.00

VALENTINELLI, G. Bibliografia dei Friuli. Venice 1861.
Reprint 1998.

8vo, viii, 540pp., original cloth, good. £15.00

Covers the area around Udine, Pordenone, Gorizia and
Trieste.
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CHAVANNE, Josef, KARPF, Alois & LE MONNIER, F.Rv. Die
Literatur uber die Polar-Regionen der erde bis 1875.
Vienna 1878. Reprint 1999,

8vo, xvi, 335pp., original cloth, good. £30.00

Besterman 4918-19. Sheehy (1986) DH4.

CONRAD, L.J. Bibliography of Antarctic Exploration.
Expedition Accounts from 1768 to 1960. Each expedition
has its own section Which contains A brief expedition
account, Authors' expedition responsibilities, Expedition
accomplishments, Bibliographic information and Reviews of
the bibliographic entries. Washougal 1999,

4to, xv, 424, (1)pp., original cloth, good. £35.00

HEADLAND, R.K. A Chronology of Antarctic Exploration. A
synopsis of events and activities from the earliest
times until the International Polar Years, 2007-09.
London 2009.

4to, 722pp., illustrations, maps, original cloth in d.w.,
very good. £110.00

An invaulable extensively annotated chronology of
Antarctic voyages.



283.

284.

285.

LOCKE, Stephen. George Marston: Shackleton's Antarctic
Artist. Winchester 2000.

4to, 28pp., illustrations, original paper, very good.
£5.00

NANSEN, Fridtjof. In Northern Mists. Arctic
Exploration in Farly Times. Translated by Arthur G.
Chater. London 1911. Reprint 2004.

Large 8vo, 2 vols in 1, xviii, 384; xiii, 420pp.,
frontispieces, illustrations, original cloth, good.
£25.00

TAURUS COLLECTION. 150 Collectable Books on the
Antarctic. A Bibliography. Edited by Julian Mackenzie.
Notes by Richard Kossow. Collations by Lisa Milton.
London 2001.

Large 4to, x, 197pp., 160 coloured illustrations,
original cloth in slightly marked d.w., good. Limited
edition of 500 copies. £95.00

The catalogue of an exceptionally fine collection of
the key books on Antarctica, with full collations and
notes to assist the collector.
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